A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEE SCHEDULES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023

(Revised 12/12/22)

BE IT RESOLVED, By the City Council of Carrington, ND, that the following fees and rates be established.

CARRINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE

Library Fees:
Late Return of Borrowed Materials

CURRENT:

$.25 per day

Willful or Accidental Damage or Destruction of Library MatCost of replacement plus $5 handling fee

Non-Residents (anyone residing outside City limits) family per year

All Proctoring services

Inter-Library Loan request

Photocopying or Printing Black & White (per copy)
Photocopying or Printing in Color (per copy)
Transmitting/Receiving facsimiles, copies, & scanned copies

Chapter 5 Alcohol

Alcohol Permits/Licenses (Per year- January 1 through December 31)

On & off sale liquor license

On & off sale beer & wine license

On sale liquor license

On sale beer & wine license

Off sale liquor license

Off sale beer & wine license

Club license for alcoholic beverages on sale
Club license for beer & wine only on sale
Intermittent License

Extension of Premise for Special Event, Liquor
Penalty for not submitting extension 30 days prior to event
Special Event Permit

Chapter 6 Animals
Cat or Dog, spayed or neutered, per year

Cat or Dog, not spayed or neutered, per year
Impound fee
Chapter 8 Bicycles
Bicycle License (Life)
Transfer of bicycle registration

Chapter 9 Buildings
Demolition Permit

Asbestos Report
Additional Landfill Charges

$25.00
Free
cost of return postage
$0.25
$0.50
only charged if printed
S1/fax if long distance #

$2,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$250.00
$800.00
$250.00
$835.00
$165.00
$125.00

$25.00

$50.00
$25.00

$7.00
$12.00

$5.00
$3.00

$50.00



Moving Permit $50.00
Storage Containers:
Temporary Storage Permit < 60 days $10.00/mo
Yearly Permit $100.00

Chapter 10 Carnival, Circus & Other Amusements
Carnival, Circus & Other Amusements $100-150 for 1st day,

each succeeding day $15

Chapter 15 Fire Code
Permit to sell fireworks (annual) $50.00

Chapter 16 Garbage & Refuse

Sanitation Rates:

Residential per tote $25.00
Commercial
Dumps/V Tote 2yard | 3yard [ 4vyard | 6vyard 8 yard 10 yard
1 25 66.25 99.37 132.50| 198.75 265.00| 331.25
2 132.50| 198.75| 265.00( 397.49 529.99| 662.49
3 198.75| 298.12| 397.49 596.24 794.99| 993.74
4 265.00( 397.49( 529.99| 794.99 1059.98| 1324.98
Apartments $18.00
Trailer Court $25.00
Dumpster Service- temporary 6 yd. dumpster delivery fee $25.00
per lift $120.00
deposit required $145.00

Garbage Vacation Credit ( home must be vacant for 3 or more months)

City Waste Pile Site:
* LOADS MUST BE SEPERATED BY MATERIAL

FEES:
HOUSEHOLD WASTE/CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL
PICKUP OR 2 WHEEL TRAILERS $ 20.00
TRUCKS - Single axle $ 25.00
TANDEM TRUCK $ 50.00
SEMI TRUCK $ 100.00
AGGREGATE/BRICKS
PICKUP OR 2 WHEEL TRAILERS $ 40.00

TRUCKS - Single axle $ 90.00




TANDEM TRUCK $ 125.00

SEMI TRUCK $ 150.00
OTHER ITEMS:
FURNITURE AS IS PER ITEM $ 15.00
MATTRESSES & BOX SPRINGS $ 15.00
WATER SOFTENERS $ 10.00
APPLICANCES (NO FREON), per item $ 15.00
AIR CONDITIONERS, DEHUMIDIFIERS, per item $ 15.00
WATER HEATERS $ 10.00
DISHWASHERS & MICROWAVES $ 10.00
FURNACES $ 15.00
TVs - 30 INCH OR LESS $ 20.00
TVs - BIGGER THAN 30 INCH $ 30.00
COMPUTER MONITORS $ 20.00
COMPUTER TOWERS, KEYBOARDS $ 10.00
PRINTERS, VCRs, VIDEO GAMES, RADIOS, COPIERS $ 10.00
LEAVES AND GRASS CLIPPINGS NO FEE
TREES, TREE TRIMMINGS, AND SHRUBS NO FEE
ITEMS NOT ACCEPTED:
Oil Tires
Liquid Waste Batteries

Pesticides/Insecticides No Hazardous Chemicals
Asphalt Shingles |

Any accounts past due will result in revocation of landfill privileges. No waste will be accepted
under any conditions until current balances are paid.

Each vehicle driver shall be required to certify where the loads generated. All loads containing
loose material must be tarped with end gates (except loads of concrete, asphalt, white goods,
aggregate material.) or subject to a fine three times the load rate. All loads containing nails
require side boards and end gates.

Chapter 19 Licenses
House moving (annual) $25.00

Chapter 23 Plumbing
Master plumber's license (original) $100.00

annual renewal $25.00



Chapter 25 Streets & Sidewalks
Street closure (per street/Ave), barricades extra $30.00

Chapter 28 Trailer & Trailer Park
Annual license $5.00
(for ea. Block of one hundred trailer coach spaces or fraction thereof and in addition there shall
be no charge per annum for each trailer coach space which has been occupied for a period or
periods aggregating more than thirty days. Licenses are not transferable.)

Chapter 29 Transient Merchants
Permits/Licenses (Per Event/Day)
Hawkers, Peddlers, Solicitors, Runners and Transient Merchant Permit, $25.00
must have state permits- per day

Chapter 30 Water & Sewer
Excavation
Sewer Line, plus pavement replacement $75.00
Water Line, plus pavement replacement $75.00
Sewer Private Septic Hauler Dumping Fee $20/1000 gallons

Sewer Rates ( Based on Usage, Minimum Per Month Charge)
Commercial, Residential

Sewer 350 Cubic Feet ** Minimum charge per month $16.75
After minimum 350cf, for every 100 cf $1.55
Slis $1.25 for 350 cf, for every 100 cf after S0.50

Water Service Rates (Per Month)

Water 100 Cubic Feet (748 gal.) $24.00
Water Plant Charge (residential monthly) $20.00
Water Plant Charge (commercial monthly) :

3/4 - 1" meter size $20.00
1 1/2" meter size $40.00
2" meter size $60.00
3" meter size $80.00

Water Rates ( Based on Usage):

For every 100 cf (748 gal)

Rural Water (Per Month)

100 Cubic Feet (748 gal.)

After minimum, every 100 cf (748 gal)
Sewer 350 Cubic Feet

Sewer after minimum, for every 100 cf

Tank Water ($15.00 minimum)

$4.174 ($5.58/1,000 gal)

$40.00
§7.15
$22.00
$2.10

$.03/gallon



Hydrant Water ($25 hook-up fee) $.03/gallon

Utility Billing Fees:

Meter deposit required for renters $150.00
Change Responsible Party Fee $15.00
Turn On Fee $25.00
Past Due Fee 1.50%

Tapping and/or Connection Fees:

Sewer Line Tapping $45.00
Water Line Tapping $45.00
Storm Line Tapping $45.00
Sales Tax (Breakdown is as follows) 7%

5.0% - State Sales Tax

1.0% Street Improvement

.25% Infrastructure

.75% Carrington Economic Development

Chapter 31 Zoning
Building Permits

Fee for not obtaining building permit before beginning work $50.00
Residential, $5 per $1,000 (up to $7500 fee)($1000x.005) 0.5%
Fencing (3ft off of property lines) 0.5%

Sheds  (If size is over 10x12=120sqft based on cost of shed x .005, if less than $20, then $20, if > than,
then calculated cost)

Shingles S20
Siding $20
Residential Plan Review S50
Commercial Plan Review $100
Concrete (patios, slabs, re-do driveways/garage) (cost of project x .005) 0.50%

Certificate of Occupancy $25.00
Conditional Use Hearing Fee $50.00
Street or Alley Vacation Requests $300.00
Variance Hearing Fee $50.00
Zoning Change Hearing Fee $50.00
Chapter 33 Gas Fitting
Initial License $100.00
License Renewal (annual on Jan 1) $25.00
Gas Fitters Permit original including inspection $15.00

additions $5.00



Miscellaneous Charges

Permits:

Game of Chance Permits

Yearly game of chance (ex. Senior Center bingo)
Gaming site authorizations (annual fee 7/1 - 6/30)

Copy Charges per page
Fax Charges per page
Maps

Returned Check

Mowing (per hour)
Interest on unpaid mowing bill
Police Department

Vehicles in city impound per day

Animals in city pound while in quarantine per day

Public Works Equipment Charge (Per Hour)

Public Works Equipment Charge (Per Hour)
Certified Operator, Regular Time, per operator
Certified Operator, overtime, per operator
Motor Grader
Truck, Sander, Operator
Salt and Sand Mixture, per yard
Street Sweeper with Operator
Front End Loader with Operator
Front End Loader with Snow Blower and operator
Skid Steer
Dump Truck with operator
Dump Truck with snow plow and operator
Asphalt Packer with Operator
High Pressure Jetter Trailer with operator (plus mileage)
Case rubber tire backhoe with operator
Mosquito Sprayer, Pickup, with operator plus chemical
15' Rotary Mower with Tractor and operator
4" Trash Pump with hose (Per Day Charge)
2" Trash Pump with hose (Per Day Charge)
Ferris Mower with Operator
Stihl Chop Saw with Operator
Weed Eater with Operator

$30.00

$50.00
$275.00
$200.00

$70.00
$175.00
$275.00
$375.00
$100.00
$135.00
$185.00
$100.00
$275.00
$200.00
$150.00
$150.00
$250.00
$150.00
$100.00

$75.00

$25.00

$20.00
$25.00
$100.00

$0.25
$0.25
$15.00
$25.00

$40.00

6%

$10.00

$5.00



Chainsaw with Operator
Water Tapping Kit

City Shop Barricade, (Per Day Charge)

Type lll Barricade (Per Day Charge)

Traffic Cones, each (Per Day Charge)

Traffic Barrel, each (Per Day Charge)

Snow Hauling (Truck Rental plus cubic yard)
Traffic Barrel, each

Snow Hauling (Truck Rental plus cubic yard)

$40.00
$50.00

$5.00
$15.00
$1.00
$2.50
$2.00
$2.50
$2.00



